
FILED 2/19/2026 
DOCUMENT NO. 01180-2026 
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In re: Petition by Duke Energy Florida, LLC, 
for a limited proceeding to approve large load 
tariff 

Docket No. 202501 13-EI 

Dated: February 19, 2025 

DUKE ENERGY FLORIDA, LLC’s 
NOTICE OF DEPOSITION DUCES TECUM 

To: Octavio Simoes-Ponce 
Associate Public Counsel 
Office of the Public Counsel 
c/o Florida Legislature 
111 West Madison Street 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400 

Notice is hereby given pursuant to Rule 28-106.206, Florida Administrative Code and 

Florida Rule of Civil Procedure 1.3 10, that Duke Energy Florida, LLC, will take the deposition of 

the individual indicated below upon oral examination before an official court reporter or other 

officer authorized by law to take depositions at the referenced location and time. The oral 

examination will continue until it is completed. 

DEPONENT DATE AND TIME DEPOSITION LOCATION 

Mr. Ron Nelson February 23, 2026, 

at 2:30 pm EST 

Via Microsoft Teams 
(Link will be circulated 

prior to deposition) 

The deposition is being taken for purposes of discovery, for use at trial, or for any other purposes 

allowed under the Florida Rules of Civil Procedure and the Rules of the Florida Public Service 

Commission. 

The deponent is requested to bring with him the following documents: 



• All workpapers, analysis, memoranda, notes, and  supporting documents (including 
documents relied upon, consulted, and referenced) in the development of his 
February 12, 2026, testimony in this matter. 
 
 

PLEASE GOVERN YOURSELF ACCORDINGLY. 

. 

 Respectfully submitted this 19th day of February, 2025. 
 
 
         /s/ Dianne M. Triplett   
    DIANNE M. TRIPLETT 
    Deputy General Counsel 
   299 First Avenue North 

   St. Petersburg, FL  33701 
    T:  727. 820.4692 
    E:  Dianne.Triplett@Duke-Energy.com 
   
    MATTHEW R. BERNIER 
    Associate General Counsel 
    106 E. College Avenue, Suite 800 
    Tallahassee, FL  32301 
    T:  850.521.1428 
    E: Matt.Bernier@Duke-Energy.com 
 

STEPHANIE A. CUELLO 
      Senior Counsel 
      106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
      Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
      T: (850) 521-1425 
      E: Stephanie.Cuello@duke-energy.com 

         FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 
 
       Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida, LLC 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 20250113-EI 

 
I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic mail this 19th day of  February, 2026, to the following: 

        
/s/ Dianne M. Triplett  

                   Dianne M. Triplett 

M. Thompson / S. Farooqi 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 
MThompso@psc.state.fl.us 
sfarooqi@psc.state.fl.us 
 
 

Walter L. Trierweiler / Charles J. Rehwinkel 
Patricia A. Christensen / Mary A. Wessling 
Octavio Simoes-Ponce / Austin A. Watrous 
Office of Public Counsel 
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
Trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us  
Rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us 
ponce.octavio@leg.state.fl.us 
watrous.austin@leg.state.fl.us 

Peter J. Mattheis / Michael K. Lavanga 
Joseph R. Briscar  
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC  
NUCOR 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW Suite 800 
West Washington, DC 20007-5201 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
mkl@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
 

Jon C. Moyle, Jr. / Karen A. Putnal  
Moyle Law Firm, P.A.  
FIPUG 
118 North Gadsden Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
kputnal@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 
 

James W. Brew / Laura Wynn Baker 
Sarah B. Newman 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
PCS Phosphate – White Springs 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Suite E-3400 
Washington, DC 20007-5201 
jbrew@smxblaw.com  
lwb@smxblaw.com  
sbn@smxblaw.com 
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